TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Topeak, Inc.		07/19/2004	CORPORATION: TAIWAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Motors Corporation	
Street Address:	300 Renaissance Center, P.O. Box 300	
Internal Address:	Mail Code 482-C23-B21	
City:	Detroit	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48265-3000	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2672312	HUMMER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)665-4976

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 313-655-4719

Email: timothy.g.gorbatoff@gm.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy G. Gorbtaoff

Address Line 1: 300 Renaissance Center, P.O. Box 300

Address Line 2: Mail Code 482-C23-B21

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48265-3000

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Michael Cudworth

Total Attachments: 3

source=Topeak-GM#page1.tif source=Topeak-GM#page2.tif source=Topeak-GM#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0156

900010552

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TOPEAK, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Taiwan, with an office at 8F-4, No. 20, Ta Lon Road, Taichung City, Taiwan 40347 (hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR) is the owner of the HUMMER trademark (as more fully defined in Schedule A) in respect of hand-operated, multi-function pocket tools comprising allen keys, box wrenches, spoke wrenches, socket wrenches, wheel dishing tools, spanners, knives, forks, scissors, pliers, magnifying glasses, bottle openers, can opener, nail file, tweezers, reamer, tire lever, wood saw, axes, hatchets, wrenches, hammers, locking wrenches, and adjustable wrenches;

AND, WHEREAS, GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an office at 300 Renaissance Center, City of Detroit, Michigan 48265 (hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the HUMMER Trademark and all registrations and applications for the HUMMER Trademark throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the HUMMER Trademark throughout the world, together with that part of the goodwill of the ASSIGNOR's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the HUMMER Trademark. This assignment includes the registration for the Hummer Trademark set forth on the attached Schedule A, as well as all right, title and interest the ASSIGNOR may have to the HUMMER Trademark in all countries or jurisdictions of the world, whether by use, registration, application or otherwise.

The said ASSIGNOR represents that it does not own any other registration or application for the HUMMER Trademark, in any country or jurisdiction, other than that listed in the attached Schedule A, and should same exist, by this assignment ASSIGNOR does hereby transfer all of its rights, title and interest thereto to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute whatever additional documents are necessary, in ASSIGNEE's opinion, to record the transfer of the HUMMER Trademark assigned hereunder in any country or jurisdiction in the world.

ASSIGNOR recognizes ASSIGNEE's ownership and title to the HUMMER Trademark throughout the world and ASSIGNOR shall not, directly or indirectly, claim adversely to ASSIGNEE any right, title or interest in and to the HUMMER Trademark in any country or jurisdiction of the world nor shall ASSIGNOR attack the validity of this Assignment. ASSIGNOR also agrees not to attempt to register or to use or to aid any third party in attempting to register or to use any trademark or service mark which may be confusingly similar to the HUMMER Trademark.

The provisions herein extend to successors and/or assigns of the parties.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0157 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this Assignment this 31^{st} day of March , 2004.

TOPEAK, INC.			
Signature: Louis Officant			
Print Name: Louis Chuang			
Title: President			
Date:31 st , Mar. 2004			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNEE has hereunto executed this Assignment his 19th day of, 2004. GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION Signature:			
Print Name: TIMOTHY Q. GORBATOFF			
Title: Assistant Secretary			
Date: しんっ 19, 2004			

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0158 Trademark Name:

HUMMER United States

Country: Status:

Registered

Registration Number: 2,672,312 Registration Date:

January 7, 2003

Trademark Name:

HUMMER

Country:

Taiwan

Status:

Registered

Registration Number: 1,032,960

Registration Date:

February 16, 2003

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002897 FRAME: 0159

RECORDED: 07/21/2004